
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING  
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3902 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17TH MARCH, 2020 

 
LIVESTOCK CENSUS 

 
3902 DR. DHAL SINGH BISEN:  

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री 
be pleased to state:  

 

(a) whether any census for cattle like cows, buffaloes, goats, sheep etc. has been 

conducted; 

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/Union Territory-wise; 

(c) whether the Government is committed to keep more than fifty crore cattle healthy; 

(d) if so, the points to be covered under such activity; 

(e) whether there is any provision of subsidy for cattle feed to keep milch and non-milch 

animals health in rural areas; 

(f) if so, the details thereof; and 

(g) if not, whether the Government is likely to provide subsidy on cattle feed every month 

by issuing a card in this regard after getting the census conducted? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 
(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN) 

 
(a) &(b): Yes, Sir. The 20thLivestock Census was conducted with the participation of 

State/Union Territory Governments. The State/Union Territory-wise details of population of 

cattle, buffaloes, goat, sheep etc. is placed at Annexure. 

 

(c) & (d):The Government implements the Centrally Sponsored Scheme viz Livestock 

Health and Disease Control (LH&DC) to supplement the efforts of all State /Union 

Territory Governments for prevention, control and contentment of livestock and poultry 

diseases by providing financial assistance for carrying out vaccination against 

economically important diseases.  

 

 

 



 

 

The Government also implements a new central sector scheme namely, National Animal 

Disease Control Programme (NADCP) for Foot & Mouth Disease (FMD) and Brucellosis 

with a total outlay of Rs. 13,343 Crore for five years,i.e.from 2019-20 to 2023-24.The 

objective of the scheme is (i) to achieve control of FMD by 2025 with vaccination of 

cattle, buffalo, sheep, goat and pig and eventual eradication of this disease by 2030 and 

(ii) to control Brucellosis. Under NADCP 100% vaccination of all cattle, buffaloes, sheep, 

goats and pigs in the country biannually against FMD and 100% vaccination coverage of 

female cattle and buffalo calves (4-8 months of age) once in a life time against 

Brucellosis is targeted. 

 

(e) to (g) The Central Government has no specific scheme that provides subsidy on 

cattle feed. However, the facilities under Kisan Credit Card has been extended to animal 

husbandry farmers for their working capital requirements by Reserve Bank of India (RBI) 

and National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NBARD) during 2019-20. As 

per RBI guidelines, the working capital components in animal husbandry under the scale 

of finance also include recurring cost towards feeding, veterinary aid, labour, water and 

electricity supply. 

 

 

*****



Annexure to Reply of Part (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3902 for 17.03.2020 
 State/ Union Territory -wise details of livestock population 

S.No. State/UT Cattle Buffalo Sheep Goat Pigs 
Horse 

&Ponies 
Mules Donkeys Camel Yaks Mithun 

Total 
Livestock 

1 A & N Islands 36438 3700 5 64761 40488 0 0 2 0 0 0 145394 

2 Andhra Pradesh 4600087 6219499 17626971 5522133 91958 1884 240 4678 166 0 0 34067616 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 339221 6379 7345 159740 271463 3051 0 0 0 24075 350154 1161428 

4 Assam 10909239 421715 332100 4315173 2099000 12783 724 900 567 0 0 18092201 

5 Bihar 15397980 7719794 213377 12821216 343434 32176 1491 11264 88 0 0 36540820 

6 Chandigarh 13440 12177 0 998 138 237 0 0 0 0 0 26990 

7 Chhattisgarh 9983954 1174722 180229 4005657 526901 675 21 142 1 0 0 15872302 

8 D &N Haveli 39736 997 84 7548 0 39 0 0 0 0 0 48404 

9 Daman And Diu 1840 374 68 987 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 3284 

10 Delhi 86433 162142 932 30470 76346 2694 136 1087 157 0 0 360397 

11 Goa 60247 27207 8 9446 35480 15 1 0 2 0 0 132406 

12 Gujarat 9633637 10543250 1787263 4867744 658 21811 5 11286 27620 0 0 26893274 

13 Haryana 1928682 4368023 288370 334640 108240 9683 2499 800 5154 0 0 7046091 

14 Himachal Pradesh 1828017 646565 791345 1108413 2477 8851 20415 4797 26 1940 0 4412846 

15 Jammu & Kashmir 2539240 690829 3247503 1730218 1215 63335 16722 9563 466 26221 12 8325324 

16 Jharkhand 11223052 1350313 641183 9121173 1276973 1378 73 400 0 0 0 23614545 

17 Karnataka 8469004 2984560 11050728 6169392 323836 7018 51 8790 33 0 0 29013412 

18 Kerala 1341996 101504 1482 1359161 103863 560 0 65 26 0 0 2908657 

19 Lakshadweep 2493 16 0 43188 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 45697 

20 Madhya Pradesh 18750828 10307131 324585 11064524 164616 13260 2543 8135 1753 0 0 40637375 

21 Maharashtra 13992304 5603692 2680329 10604883 161000 18892 681 17572 465 0 0 33079818 

22 Manipur 224472 36230 5921 38697 235255 1083 0 2 0 0 9059 550719 

23 Meghalaya 903570 15714 15679 397503 706364 273 0 0 0 0 0 2039103 

24 Mizoram 45701 2109 485 14820 292465 159 8 0 0 0 3957 359704 

25 Nagaland 78296 15654 361 31602 404695 70 0 2 0 0 23123 553803 

26 Odisha 9903970 458324 1279149 6393452 135162 143 18 83 8 0 0 18170309 

27 Puducherry 71984 2395 2445 73630 880 29 0 4 1 0 0 151368 

28 Punjab 2531460 4015947 85560 347949 52961 14243 1644 471 120 0 0 7050355 

29 Rajasthan 13937630 13693316 7903857 20840203 154808 33679 1339 23374 212739 0 0 56800945 

30 Sikkim 148010 1144 2016 90506 27320 115 0 2 0 5219 0 274332 

31 Tamil Nadu 9518660 518795 4500491 9888746 66772 5417 305 1428 7 0 0 24500621 

32 Telangana 4232539 4226306 19063058 4934673 177992 3878 91 2031 71 0 0 32640639 

33 Tripura 739031 7131 5460 360204 206035 17 2 10 2 0 0 1317892 

34 Uttar Pradesh 19019641 33016785 984725 14480025 408678 75718 8933 16016 2424 0 0 68012945 

35 Uttarakhand 1852123 866318 284615 1371971 17659 7452 26293 589 15 54 0 4427089 

36 West Bengal 19077916 630921 952886 16279340 540356 1593 26 94 45 61 0 37483238 

aidnI llA 193462871 109851678 74260615 148884786 9055488 342226 84261 123587 251956 57570 386305 536761343 

Source: 20th Livestock Census 2019-All India Report 



 


